IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth, *et al.*, Case No. 1:22-cv-00339-SPB

Defendants.



PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Sufficient Injury-in-Fact	2
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue the Secretary	6
C. The Remaining Counties Are Proper Defendants	7
D. The Requested Relief Creates No Disuniformity Problem	9
II. THE UNEQUAL TREATMENT OF DOMESTIC AND OVERSEAS VOTERS VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION	10
A. Pennsylvania Law Provides for Unequal Treatment	10
B. The Unequal Treatment Is Not Justified.	13
C. The Appropriate Remedy Is Counting Voters' Votes.	17
III.EXCLUDING VOTERS' BALLOTS BASED ON A MEANINGLESS MISTAKE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	18
A. The Anderson-Burdick Framework Applies Here	18
B. The Challenged Conduct Fails the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Test and Is Unconstitutional	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. South Carolina State Conference of NAACP, 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024)	21
American Party of Texas v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	16
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	23
Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs, 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
Ball v. Chapman, 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	10, 11
Ball v. Chapman, 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	24
Bonner v. Chapman, 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023)	18
Brnovich v. DNC, 594 U.S. 647 (2021) Burdick v. Takushi,	
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	23
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	9
Califano v. Westcott, 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	17
Chapman v. Berks County Board of Elections, No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022)	7, 8
Conroy v. City of Philadelphia, 421 F. Supp. 2d 879 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	9
Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Cortes, 877 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2017)	18

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks, 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999)
Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)
Daunt v. Benson, 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)
Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections, 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)
DNC v. Wisconsin State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar, 493 F. Supp. 3d 311 (W.D. Pa. 2020)
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar, 493 F. Supp. 3d 311 (W.D. Pa. 2020)
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Secretary of Pennsylvania, 830 F. App'x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)
FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine, 602 U.S. 367 (2024)
Finberg v. Sullivan, 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980)
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)
Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984)
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)
Lutz v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC, 49 F.4th 323 (3d Cir. 2022)

Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary of State, 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	
Mazo v. Way, 551 F. Supp. 3d 478 (D.N.J. 2021)	21, 23
McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago, 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	15, 16
Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett, 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021)	21
Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	8
New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger, 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	23
New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger, 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020) Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted, 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 24
Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	
O'Brien v. Skinner, 414 U.S. 524 (1974)	16
Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
Obama for America v. Husted, 888 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	14
<i>OpenPittsburgh.Org v. Voye,</i> 563 F. Supp. 3d 399 (W.D. Pa. 2021)	8
Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	22
People First of Alabama v. Merrill, 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020)	15
Peters v. Lincoln Electric Co., 285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002)	25

Price v. New York State Board of Elections, 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
Richardson v. Texas Secretary of State, 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
RNC v. Schmidt, No. 447 M.D. 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Mar. 23, 2023)	6
Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	21
Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	17
Short v. Brown, 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
Soltysik v. Padilla, 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 19
Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Tully v. Okeson,</i> 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)	20
United States v. Alabama, 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)	17
Vote.Org v. Callanen, 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	25
Voto Latino v. Hirsch, No. 1:23-CV-861, 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21, 2024)	23
Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	17
Statutes	
25 P.S. § 2641	8
25 P.S. § 2642	8

25 P.S. § 3146.1	14
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a)	11
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a)	11
25 Pa. C.S. § 3503(c)(2)	12
25 Pa. C.S. § 3503(c)(4)(iii)	12
25 Pa. C.S. § 3505	11
25 Pa. C.S. § 3506	11
25 Pa. C.S. § 3507	11
25 Pa. C.S. § 3509 25 Pa. C.S. § 3510 25 Pa. C.S. § 3511 25 Pa. C.S. § 3512 25 Pa. C.S. § 3512 25 Pa. C.S. § 3515 25 Pa. C.S. § 3515 25 Pa. C.S. § 3515 25 Pa. C.S. § 3516 25 Pa. C.S. § 3516 25 Pa. C.S. § 3519 28 U.S.C. § 1746	11
25 Pa. C.S. § 3510	11
25 Pa. C.S. § 3511	11, 15
25 Pa. C.S. § 3512	11
25 Pa. C.S. § 3515	11, 12
25 Pa. C.S. § 3515(a)	11, 12
25 Pa. C.S. § 3519	
28 U.S.C. § 1746	25
Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77, § 11	
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art VI, cl. 2
